
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Barbican Residential Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 2013 

Time: 11.30am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Gareth Moore (Chairman)* 

Henrika Priest (Deputy Chairman)* 
Randall Anderson 
Alex Bain-Stewart 
Christopher Boden 
David Bradshaw 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg 
Michael Hudson 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Gareth Moore (Chairman) 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Barbara Newman 
Graham Packham 
Henrika Priest (Deputy Chairman) 
Chris Punter 
Stephen Quilter 
Angela Starling 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Philip Woodhouse 
 
*non-resident members 
 

Enquiries: Julie Mayer  
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410 
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

For Decision 
2. DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON 

THE AGENDA 
 

For Decision 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 1. To approve the public minutes and non-public summary of the Barbican 

Residential Committee held on 17 June 2013 
 

2. To receive the minutes of the Barbican Estate Residents’ Consultation 
Committee held on 2 September 2013  (TO FOLLOW) 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 14) 

 
4. TOWER CONCRETE INVESTIGATION AND REPAIRS 
 Chairman to be heard 

 
5. REVENUE OUTTURN 
 Joint Report of the Chamberlain and Director of Community and Children’s Services 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 34) 

 
6. RESIDENTS' SURVEY 2013 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 35 - 46) 

 
7. BACKGROUND UNDERFLOOR HEATING 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 47 - 52) 

 
8. MANAGEMENT OF PUBLIC LIFTS AND ESCALATORS ADJOINING BARBICAN 

ESTATE 
 Report of the City Surveyor 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 53 - 60) 

 
9. WILLOUGHBY HIGHWALK 
 Report of the City Solicitor 

 
 For Information 



3 
 

 (Pages 61 - 70) 
 

10. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS QUARTERLY REVIEW 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 71 - 78) 

 
11. UPDATE REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 79 - 106) 

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 
 

 For Decision 
15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To approve the non-public minutes of the Barbican Residential Committee of 17 June 

2013 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 107 - 110) 

 
16. COMPREHENSIVE LIFT MAINTENANCE CONTRACT 
 Joint Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services and the City 

Surveyor 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 111 - 118) 

 
17. LEASE RENEWAL 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 119 - 122) 

 
18. ARREARS UPDATE REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services 

 
 For Information 



 (Pages 123 - 126) 
 

19. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER URGENCY OR DELEGATED AUTHORITY 
 Report of the Town Clerk 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 127 - 128) 

 
20. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

For Decision 
21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT WHILE 

THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
 

For Decision 



 

 

BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 2 September 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Estate Residents Consultation Committee 
held at Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 2 September 

2013 at 6.30pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Tim Macer (Chairman) – Willoughby House 
Randall Anderson (Deputy Chairman) - 
Shakespeare Tower 
Robert Barker - Lauderdale Tower 
John Tomlinson – Cromwell Tower 
Mark Bostock - Frobisher Crescent 
Matt Collins - Defoe House 
Dr Gianetta Corley - Gilbert House 
David Graves - Seddon House 
 

Mary Hickman - Andrewes House  
Gillian Laidlaw - Mountjoy House 
Fiona Lean - Ben Jonson House 
Prof C Mounsey  - Breton House 
Philip Sharples - Speed House 
Jane Smith - Barbican Association 
John Taysum - Bunyan Court 
Janet Wells – John Trundle House 
Helen Wilkinson – Speed House 
 

 
In Attendance 
  
Officers: 
Michael Bennett - Community and Children’s Services 

Helen Davinson - Community and Children's Services 

Karen Tarbox - Community and Children’s Services 

Anne Mason - Community and Children’s Services 

David Bacon 
Julie Mayer 

- Chamberlain’s 
- Town Clerk’s 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Gordon Griffiths and Michael Swash (the new 
representative for Willoughby House). 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The Minutes of the RCC Meeting held on 3 June 2013 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

4. TOWER CONCRETE INVESTIGATIONS AND REPAIRS  
The Chairman agreed to table a representation from the Barbican Association, 
setting out further queries and concerns in his matter.  The Town Clerk had 
received the document earlier in the day and  forwarded it to the Chairman of 
the Barbican Association (BRC).  The Chairman of the BRC had agreed that, in 
the interest of fairness and to give officers an opportunity to respond to the BA’s 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

 

further concerns, he would defer the report until December 2013.  A member of 
the Barbican Association, who had attended the meeting in April with the 
Consultants (at appendix 3 to the report), asked for officers to focus on 
‘structural defects’ and ‘defects affecting the structure’. The Chairman of the 
Barbican Association thanked the Chairman for his co-operation.   
 

5. BACKGROUND UNDERFLOOR HEATING  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services and noted the questions submitted in advance.  (All written questions 
and their responses are contained in Appendix 1 to these minutes).   
 
The Chairman asked for nominations, from each House Group, to set up a new 
Background Underfloor Heating Working Party.  Members noted that the 
membership should be a mix of professional/technical expertise and lay 
persons with an interest in the project.   The Chairman felt that the 
Sustainability Working Party could also make a valuable contribution and 
suggested that 1 or 2 of their members should also join. 
 
Members suggested a general appeal via the Barbican Estate Office and 
Barbican Talk, with a link to the report on this agenda.  It was also suggested 
that the time commitment be made clear and that the Working Party should 
represent the different types and sizes of accommodation on the Estate.   
Officers advised that the new Background heating contract would need to be in 
place by autumn 2014, so the project would be time limited.   
 

6. REVENUE OUTTURN  
Members received a report of the Chamberlain.  During the discussion and 
questions, the following points were raised: 
 

• The City Corporation is always seeking to achieve more efficient 
and effective ways to provide its services such as the IS 
reorganisation now taking place.  This would necessitate setting up 
costs but this will result in longer term efficiencies  

 

• Though the City Corporation is faced with financial restraints any 
service charge expenditure would not be affected.   

 

• It has been agreed that £5,000 of the underspend will be carried 
forward to 2013/14 to carry out a concrete survey and testing of 
soffits at the Breton Car park.  Members thanked officers for the 
tiling outside Lauderdale Tower and the reglazing of the fire 
escape; both of which had resulted from this process. 

 

• Members were concerned about the drains on St Giles Terrace, 
which blocked regularly.  Officers advised that they were being 
investigated and the Landlord Account would cover the repair.   

 
• Premises costs on the Service Charge account have increased by 

12% over last year.  This was mainly due to increases in energy 

Page 2



 

 

costs partly offset by a reduction in repairs and maintenance 
expenditure.  

 
7. RELATIONSHIP OF THE BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE 

OUTTURN REPORT TO SERVICE CHARGE SCHEDULES  
 
The Committee received a joint  report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services and the Chamberlain noted the questions submitted in 
advance.     
 
During the discussion and supplementary questions, the following points were 
raised: 
 

• One of the reasons for the variation between the outturn cost and that 
billed was the reversal of an adjustment made to the 2011/12 Service 
Charges.  

 

• IRS system total – Anne Mason agreed to investigate and report back. 
 

• The time that the Engineers had spent elsewhere had been slightly over-
estimated.  However, the underfloor heating projects had fully engaged 
the Senior Engineer. 

 

• The underfloor heating estimate was a combination of average 
consumption multiplied by the expected unit price.  Should EDF 
terminate the Contract in January and there is a cold winter, then this 
estimate would be understated; anything above ‘Economy 7’ could be at 
the standard unit rate and the afternoon ‘boost’ could be much higher.  
The Chairman suggested a further estimate on this basis and that this be 
referred to the new Underfloor Heating Working Party. 

 
Finally, residents were asked to note that 2 service charge workshops had 
been scheduled for 11 September at 1pm and 6.30pm at the Barbican 
Estate Office (in the Lilac Room).  If RCC Members were unable to make it, 
Anne Mason offered 1-1 sessions.  The sessions were open to non-RCC 
members but officers asked if the RCC Representative/House Group Chairmen 
could co-ordinate numbers and advise the Town Clerk of expected attendance.  
Members asked if officers could be mindful of the attendance of non-
accountants. 
 
 

8. RESIDENTS' SURVEY  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s’ 
Services about the recent survey.  During the discussion and questions, the 
following points were raised: 
 

• All the notice boards on the Estate had advertised the survey, in order to 
include non-internet users.  The response rate had been good but the 
number of responses on paper had been very low (just 5 or 6). 

 

Page 3



 

 

• It was difficult to offer a comparator to the last survey as the format had 
changed but this could be done next time.  The Chairman offered to 
assist with the formatting of the next survey. 

 

• Further information on the out of hours service would be advertised 
shortly. 

 

• Given that on-line processing of surveys was less time consuming, 
officers would consider conducting an annual survey 

 
In concluding, members thanked the Estate Office for a helpful survey.   
 

9. SLA REVIEW  
The Committee received a joint report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services and noted the questions submitted in advance.  (All written 
questions and their responses are contained in Appendix 1 to these minutes).   
 
The Defoe House representative advised that he had provided feedback on the 
improvement to the LED lighting at staircase 10 (i.e. the exterior lighting to the 
name of the house and flat numbers).  The Officer advised that this would be 
incorporated into the next report. 
 

10. UPDATE REPORT  
The Committee received a joint report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services and noted the questions submitted in advance. 
 
During the discussion and supplementary questions, the following points were 
raised: 
 

• In respect of Frobish
[...]
the last hour) about the TV upgrade.  Mr Anderson would 
forward this to the Working Party and arrange a meeting in the next 
week or so.  The Chairman thanked Mr Anderson for his intervention in 
keeping this project on track. 

 

• The Meeting on Beech Gardens had been postponed, pending a 
decision of the Court of Common Council.  Ms Tarbox agreed to 
investigate why a work Health & Safety platform had been left behind, 
following the removal of the scaffolding. 

 

• Two Lift Reports would be presented to the Barbican Residential 
Committee on 16th September (one on the maintenance contract for 
Barbican Lifts and the other by the City Surveyor on performance 
generally for the public lifts and escalators adjoining the Barbican 
Estate).  Both reports would be in the public domain on Friday 6th 
September. 

 

• Karen Tarbox was on the Planning Delivery Board for the YMCA and 
would provide an update on the progress of the planning permission and 
consultation with residents.   

 
11. MEMBERSHIP OF THE BEECH GARDENSLANDSCAPING WORKING 

PARTY  
The Chairman asked for nominations for the above working party, which would 
need to convene fairly quickly in order to present a plan to the December BRC 
Meeting.  The Committee noted that members of the Garden Advisory Group 
and the Asset Maintenance Group would be included and the Chairman asked 
for representation from the House Groups overlooking Beech Gardens; i.e.  
John Trundle, Bryer, Bunyan, Defoe, Lauderdale and Shakespeare.  The 
Chairman asked for nominations by 16th September, but if there were no 
nominations from a particular house, then the House Group Chairman or RCC 
Member would be co-opted.  The Officer advised that the Working Party would 
work with the Consultant on the planting regime, soft landscaping and soil types 
etc. 
 

Page 5



 

 

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were no further questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chairman thanked members for their advanced questions as they mad for 
a more efficient and focussed meeting.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 8.30 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer  
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410 
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 6



1 

 

RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE (RCC) 2 SEPTEMBER 

2013 – PRE COMMITTEE QUESTIONS RAISED BY RCC MEMBERS 

 

June BRC - Question relating to Residential Rent Review  

Q. Clarification of the rationale behind the CoL rent increases, an 

explanation of why on this occasion the increase seems so large and the 

anticipated intervals between rent review increases - whether every year, 

every two years etc. 

 

A. The City of London assesses rental levels each year, but residents are given 

three year rental agreements with the option to renew for a further three years. 

 

Therefore any resident renewing their lease from July 2013 would have been 

subject to increases that occurred in 2011, 2012 and 2013. 

 

These were 6.8 %, 8.2% and 6.3 % respectively (a compound increase of 

22.8%). 

 

Please note that the Barbican Estate is not within the Housing Revenue 

Account. The City has sought legal opinion as to the appropriate rental level to 

charge. The response has been that the City must charge market rental levels. 

Therefore our consultants  assess the market rental levels for our flats on the 

basis that they are let unfurnished, un modernised for a three year period with 

the option to renew for a further three years. 

 

Page 41 of papers – Background Underfloor Heating  

Q. How much is our electric background heating bill likely to rise if we 

stick with the current regime?  

 

A. Too early to say. 

 

Q. What alternatives do we consider viable, and how far progressed are 

they? 

A. The Working Party will look at this. 

Q. How much do we anticipate bills changing for each alternative? 

A. The Working Party will look at this. 

Q. p41 para 6 :
[...]
pen after a 'failure free' winter period?    

 

A. Health checks have been taking place with 14 properties remaining due to 

non replying of the letters. These have been booked in for the check to be 

Page 12



7 

 

carried out 9/10 September. There are some minor works to be carried out in 

some properties and this will take place 11/12 September. There have been no 

outages in the last two months. 

 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee(s): Date(s): 

Residents’ Consultation Committee 

Barbican Residential Committee 

2 September 2013 

16 September 2013 

Subject: 

2012/13 Revenue Outturn 

Public 

 

Report of: 

The Chamberlain and the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services 

For Information 

 

Summary  

 

1. This report compares the revenue outturn for the services overseen by 
your Committee in 2012/13 with the final agreed budget for the year.  
Total net expenditure during the year was £118,000, whereas the total 
agreed budget was net expenditure of £368,000, representing an 
underspend of £250,000.  This is summarised in the table below:   

Summary Comparison of 2012/13 Revenue Outturn with Final 

Agreed Budget – Barbican Residential Committee 

 Final Agreed 

Budget 

£000 

Revenue  

Outturn 

£000 

Variations 

Increase/ 

(Reduction) 

£000 

Local Risk 

Central Risk 

Recharges 

(2,309) 

(916) 

3,593 

(2,492) 

(955) 

3,565 

(183) 

(39) 

(28) 

Overall Totals 368    118 (250) 

 

2. The Director of Community & Children’s Services overall local risk 
outturn, including the services overseen by the Community and 
Children’s Services Committee,  was net expenditure of £5.514m, 
against a total local risk budget of £6.318m, amounting to a total net 
underspend of £0.804m. 

3. The Director of Community and Children’s Services is proposing to 
carry forward £500,000 of his underspend, the maximum sum 
permitted. These proposals were considered by the Chamberlain in 
consultat
[...]
w from 
their contract with the City of London Corporation (COLC). COLC 
are negotiating with EDF on the termination date, currently January 
2014. EDF have already indicated that they could not in future supply 
electricity under an extended off-peak arrangement. 

6. In the short term it will be necessary to tender a contract for the supply 
of electricity for the background underfloor heating system from 
January 2014 with potential for increased tariffs and/or reduced 
operating times whilst potential alternative systems are explored.  

7. The Barbican Sustainability Working Party (SWG) has been 
reviewing the current situation. It is now evident that a Working Party 
should be set up to focus on the issues faced by the City and residents 
and to review the future of the current background heating system and 
to consider other potential methods of background heating.  

Agenda Item 7

Page 47



2 
 

 
 Recommendation 

8. It is recommended that a Residents’ Consultation Committee Working 
Party be set up to review the current background underfloor heating 
system and potential alternatives, and that funds be made available to 
employ a consultant.  

Main Report 

Background 

 
9. The electric background underfloor heating system on the Barbican 

Estate has been in existence for over 40 years and has been an integral 
part of the electrical services provided to flats during this time.  

10. The background underfloor heating system remains unchanged from 
its original design. A high standard of maintenance, servicing and 
minor repairs has enhanced the life of the system. 

11. With the approval of your committee on 26 February 2004 a full 
technical survey was undertaken by specialist consultants NIFES 
Consulting Group following a successful tender bid. The purpose of 
their survey was to determine the life expectancy of the existing 
system and to consider possible replacement heating systems taking 
into consideration latest legislation, best practice a
[...]
 the preparation of this report and their comments have 
been included. 

 
 
Contact: 

 
Mike Saunders 
Asset Manager 
020 7332 3012 
Mike.saunders@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee(s):  Date(s): 

Planning and Transportation 

Barbican Residential Committee 

17 September 2013 

16 September 2013 

Subject:  

Management of Public Lifts and Escalators Adjoining 
Barbican Estate 

Public 

 

Report of: 

City Surveyor                                            (CS 291/13) 

For Information 

 

 
 

Summary 

This report is to advise your Committee of the actions proposed to improve the 
system of performance monitoring, fault reporting, repair and maintenance and 
cleaning of those public lifts and escalators adjoining the Barbican Estate. 

 
Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the report 

 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

 
 
1. Responsibility for the management and maintenance of the public lifts and 

escalators within the City falls within the remit of the Planning and 
Transportation Committee and is exercised by City Surveyor’s Department.  A 
full list of the city’s public lifts and escalators is appended to this report.  
(Appendix 1) 

2. On behalf of the City of London Corporation I have under my responsibility 
some 260 lifts, escalators and cradles in Operational and Investment 
Properties.  These include the management and maintenance of the 12 public 
lifts and 3 escalators which fall within the remit of the Planning and 
Transportation Committee. 

3. The proposals contained within this report relate only to those 6 public lifts 
and 3 escalators adjoining the Barbican Estate (Appendix 2).  

4. These installations vary in type, quality and manufacturer.  Each is subject to 
a repair and maintenance and service contract with Apex Lifts.  They each 
receive a monthly service programme and yearly insurance inspection and 
any necessary works identified 
[...]
 on following advice. To be removed in autumn. 
Open Spaces seeking further advice re. extra bird and bat boxes. 
 

 
 
 
 

 AOB 

• Irrigation system beneath Breton/BenJo 
This is currently still off. Large shrubs beginning to look distressed. Open Spaces 
will monitor and water if needed. Ongoing. 

• Difficult to access areas 
Including Frob Cres Buttresses, Thomas More Hanging Gardens – BEO has 
spoken with Planning and putting together an application. Quotes will follow. No 
work can be carried out until new measures are in place.  

• London in Bloom. July Inspections (11
th
 and 30

th
) 

• Open Squares Garden a great success with nearly 500 visitors to Fann St 
Gdn 

• BHS and OS 11 May event in Speed Lawn. As advertised across the 
estate. Gardening demonstrations and children’s activities. Successful 
poor numbers due to weather. 

• Autumn bulb planting event for residents. 26.10.13 to be advertised. Open 
Spaces to order snowdrops, crocuses and daffodils. As this is the first 
time, will keep the event to Thomas More Lawn. 

• Barbican Estate Management Plan  
Open Spaces and BEO to think about this ahead of next mtg.  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HD 

 Next meeting dates –  
30 September at 2pm 
Geoff to accompany walkaround 

 

 

Page 106



Agenda Item 15

Page 107

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 16

Page 111

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 118

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 17

Page 119

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 122

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 18

Page 123

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 126

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 19

Page 127

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 128

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	draft minutes 2 september - APPENDIX # 2

	5 Revenue Outturn
	Revenue Outturn Annexe B
	Revenue Outturn Annexe C

	6 Residents' Survey 2013
	7 Background Underfloor Heating
	8 Management of Public Lifts and Escalators Adjoining Barbican Estate
	Lift report to Planning and BRC  APPENDIX

	9 Willoughby Highwalk
	Willoughby Highwalk Appendices

	10 Service Level Agreements Quarterly Review
	SLA APPENDIX

	11 Update report
	Update APPENDIX 1
	Update APPENDIX 2
	Update APPENDIX 3
	Update APPENDIX 4
	Update APPENDIX 5

	15 Non-Public Minutes
	16 Comprehensive Lift Maintenance Contract
	17 Lease Renewal
	18 Arrears Update Report
	19 Decisions taken under Urgency or Delegated Authority



Minutes of the meeting


BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 16 September 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Residential Committee held at Committee 
Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 16 September 2013 at 

11.30am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Randall Anderson 
Christopher Boden 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Michael Hudson 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Gareth Moore (Chairman) 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
 

Graham Packham 
Henrika Priest (Deputy Chairman) 
Chris Punter 
Stephen Quilter 
Angela Starling 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
In Attendance 
  
 
Officers: 
Ade Adetosoye - Director of Community and Children's Services 

Alan Bennetts - City Solicitor 

Helen Davinson - Community and Children's Services 

Howard Hillier-Daines - City Surveyors 

Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain's Department 

Mike Kettle - Community and Children's Services 

Anne Mason - Community and Children's Services 

Julie Mayer - Town Clerks 

Mike Saunders - Community and Children's Services 

Karen Tarbox - Community and Children's Services 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Jeremy Mayhew; Martin Dudley; Alex Bain-
Stewart and Barbara Newman 
 

2. DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
1. The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 17 June 2013 were 

approved. 

 



2. The minutes of the Barbican Estate Residents Consultation Committee held on 
2 September 2013 were received 

 
4. TOWER CONCRETE INVESTIGATION AND REPAIRS  

The Chairman was heard in respect of the above report, which had been 
scheduled for today’s meeting but subsequently deferred. 
 
The Committee were advised that, following correspondence from the Barbican 
Association (BA) and the Barbican Residents Consultation Committee (RCC), 
the Chairman had agreed to defer this item to December.  The BA and RCC 
had asked for more time to consider the technical points raised during the 
meeting with the concrete specialists.  The Chairman asked for the 
Committee’s approval to defer the report, on the express understanding that 
there would be no further delays past December 2013; given that the Ward 
Mote had raised this question prior to the elections. 
 
The Chairman and Director of Community and Children’s Services gave an 
assurance that all relevant information, regardless of its history, would be 
shared with the BA and RCC. 
 
RESOLVED – that: 
 

1. The Barbican Residential Committee defers taking a decision on the 
treatment of the concrete repair charges to the December meeting of the 
Barbican Residential Committee. 

 
2. There be no further delay in taking the above decision, past December 

2013. 
 
 

5. REVENUE OUTTURN  
Members received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of 
Community and Children’s Services.  In response to a query about an 
underspend, the Chamberlain agreed to give members a full, written response, 
setting out the rationale behind the decisions and explaining how the central 
costs were apportioned.  The response would also explain carry forwards, 
capital charges and separation of service charge budgets.  Members also 
suggested that the report, in its current format, could be confusing for non-
accountants and asked for more clarity in future versions.  The Chamberlain 
also offered members a pre-meeting before the accounts were presented to the 
Committee.  This suggestion was welcomed but members asked for sight of the 
papers before the briefing session.  Finally, in response to a query about 
deficits on service charge accounts, Members noted that this was caused by 
voids, which can vary year by year, but there had only been two this year.    
 
 

6. RESIDENTS' SURVEY 2013  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services and commended officers on the presentation of the survey.  Whilst 
noting the satisfactory response rate of 23%, members suggested using an 



incentive, such as a gift or cash prize, as this had been successful in the past.  
Members noted that, given the format had changed, comparators had not been 
possible this time but would be on future surveys.  Also, given that the survey 
was now on line and less labour intensive, it would be repeated annually.  
There was some discussion about the reduction in the satisfaction rate but 
Members noted that this might be due to one or two current issues; i.e. Beech 
Gardens/ the concrete repairs, rather than a more general level of 
dissatisfaction. 
 
 

7. BACKGROUND UNDERFLOOR HEATING  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services and welcomed the adoption of a working party of RCC Members, 
some with professional and technical expertise.   Members were pleased to 
note that there had been a high level of interest and the working party should 
be convened within the next week.   
 
Officers advised that the City of London had negotiated an extension with EDF 
until next winter.  However, the Chairman advised that the working party would 
need to act quickly as residents would be leading on this work and it would be 
within their remit to allocate funds for consultants and the cost of the works, as 
it was a service charge item. 
 
RESOLVED - that:   
 
A Residents’ Consultation Committee Working Party be set up to review the 
current background underfloor heating system and potential alternatives, and 
that funds be made available to employ a consultant. 
 
 

8. MANAGEMENT OF PUBLIC LIFTS AND ESCALATORS ADJOINING 
BARBICAN ESTATE  
 The Committee received a report of the City Surveyor, which would also be 
presented to the Planning and Transportation Committee on 17 September.  
The report advised members of the actions proposed to improve the system of 
performance monitoring, fault reporting, repair and maintenance and the 
cleaning of public lifts and escalators adjoining the Barbican Estate.  
 
Members remained very concerned about this area of performance, particularly 
the Moorgate escalator, which had originally been scheduled for replacement 
10 years ago and the Wood Street escalator, which had out of service for 
several weeks and the stairs were very slippery when wet.  Furthermore, 
members felt that the lifts were particularly dirty and it was suggested that they 
be included in the street cleaning programme.  The Chairman of Streets and 
Walkways was in attendance and supported this proposal.  The City Surveyor 
agreed to take these comments back to the Director and feedback to residents.   
 
 
 

9. WILLOUGHBY HIGHWALK  



The Committee received a report of the Comptroller and City Solicitor, which 
would also be presented to the Policy and Resources Committee, for decision, 
on 19th September.   
 
Members were concerned that, despite being assured that none of the 
Highwalk Bridges would be removed, on two previous occasions, Highwalk 
Bridges were not replaced.  Furthermore, should the bridge not be reinstated, 
residents would be likely to object very strongly.   The City Solicitor reassured 
members that, under the conditions of the 106 Agreement, the developer was 
obligated to replace the bridge and the recommendations in the report, if 
accepted by the Policy and Resources Committee, would ensure the 
reinstatement.   
 
 

10. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS QUARTERLY REVIEW  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services and raised the following queries: 
 

 The wood planters at Cromwell Tower and Lauderdale Tower were in 
disrepair and should be replaced with concrete ones.   

 

 The irrigation at Ben Jonson House needs to be reinstated or the hand-
watering of plants should be recharged to the Barbican Art Centre 

 
The Director of Housing and Technical Services agreed to investigate these 
matters with his officers and City Surveyors and feedback to residents. 
 
 
 

11. UPDATE REPORT  
The Committee received the regular update of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services and during the discussion and debate the following items 
were raised: 
 
Beech Gardens Soft Landscaping.  This would be a sub project and 
residents would be consulted on 2 potential schemes. 
 
TV Network.  An agreement had been reached and this would be installed 
within the next 6 months. 
 
Car Park at Heron development.  Could the columns relating to the Barbican 
area be marked clearly? 
 
Recycling bins.  The entrance to the bin store in Willoughby 03 level car park 
was blocked. 
 
Members agreed that the presentation of the report was very helpful, 
particularly the explanation about the Moor House lift.  Officers advised that the 
KPI on lift performance would be set after the first year of operation.  Further to 
the Committee’s Resolution to the Planning and Transportation Committee in 



June, Members were assured that the lift at Heron House would be 
manufactured to the new City of London specification. 
  
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions 
 
 

13. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED -  That: 
Under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items, on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information ad defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item nos    Para nos 
15-19     3  
20-21     - 
  
 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 17 June 2013 were 
approved. 
 
 

17. COMPREHENSIVE LIFT MAINTENANCE CONTRACT  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services 
 
 
 

18. LEASE RENEWAL  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the Lease Renewal at 1, The Postern (Physiotherapist). 
 
 

19. ARREARS UPDATE REPORT  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services  
 

20. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER URGENCY OR DELEGATED AUTHORITY  



Members noted the following decisions which had been taken under urgency 
procedures and delegated authority since the last meeting of the Committee: 
 

21. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions 
 

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
WHILE THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.10pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer  
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410 
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


